HOLLY L. WOLCOTT CITY CLERK

SHANNON D. HOPPES EXECUTIVE OFFICER

When making inquiries relative to

this matter, please refer to the

Council File No.: 18-0023

City of Los Angeles



OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Council and Public Services Division 200 N. SPRING STREET, ROOM 395 LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 GENERAL INFORMATION - (213) 978-1133 FAX: (213) 978-1040

> BRIAN E. WALTERS DIVISION CHIEF

CLERK.LACITY.ORG

# OFFICIAL ACTION OF THE LOS ANGELES CITY COUNCIL

March 7, 2018

Council File No.: 18-0023

Council Meeting Date: March 06, 2018

21

Agenda Item No.:

Agenda Description:

INFORMATION, TECHNOLOGY, AND GENERAL SERVICES COMMITTEE REPORT relative to an agreement with The Lamar Companies for a singlefaced junior poster sign on City-owned property.

**Council Action:** 

INFORMATION, TECHNOLOGY, AND GENERAL SERVICES COMMITTEE REPORT AND AMENDING MOTION (RYU - KREKORIAN) - ADOPTED

Council Vote:

YES	BOB BLUMENFIELD
YES	MIKE BONIN
YES	JOE BUSCAINO
YES	GILBERT A. CEDILLO
YES	MITCHELL ENGLANDER
YES	MARQUEECE HARRIS-DAWSON
YES	JOSE HUIZAR
ABSENT	PAUL KORETZ
YES	PAUL KREKORIAN
YES	NURY MARTINEZ
YES	MITCH O'FARRELL
YES	CURREN D. PRICE
ABSENT	MONICA RODRIGUEZ
YES	DAVID RYU
ABSENT	HERB WESSON

elle Jon Wolcer

HOLLY L. WOLCOTT CITY CLERK

#### MOTION

I HEREBY MOVE that Council AMEND the Information, Technology, and General Services Committee Report relative to an agreement with The Lamar Companies for a single-faced junior poster sign on City-owned property as follows:

- 1. DISAPPROVE a new lease agreement with The Lamar Companies to operate a singlesided advertising billboard located at 1901 North Highland Avenue, pursuant to the terms and conditions substantially outlined in the Department of General Services (GSD) report dated December 21, 2017 (attached to the Council file).
- 2. INSTRUCT the GSD to conduct a concentrated market study of the immediate area and renegotiate the lease terms.

PRESENTED BY \_\_\_\_

DAVID RYU Councilmember, 4<sup>th</sup> District

#### SECONDED BY \_\_\_\_

PAUL KREKORIAN Councilmember, 2<sup>nd</sup> District

March 6, 2018

CF 18-0023

## File No. <u>18-0023</u>

INFORMATION, TECHNOLOGY, AND GENERAL SERVICES COMMITTEE REPORT relative to an agreement with The Lamar Companies for a single-faced junior poster sign on City-owned property.

Recommendation for Council action:

AUTHORIZE the Department of General Services (GSD) to execute a new lease agreement with The Lamar Companies to operate a single-sided advertising billboard located at 1901 North Highland Avenue, pursuant to the terms and conditions substantially outlined in the GSD report dated December 21, 2017 (attached to the Council file).

<u>Fiscal Impact Statement</u>: The GSD reports that the annual base revenue generated to the General Fund from this billboard will be \$2,520, an increase of \$2,160 over the current lease.

Community Impact Statement: None submitted.

## TIME LIMIT FILE - FEBRUARY 5, 2018

## (LAST DAY FOR COUNCIL ACTION - FEBRUARY 2, 2018)

#### <u>SUMMARY</u>

In the report to Council dated December 21, 2017, GSD requests authority to negotiate and execute a new lease with The Lamar Companies for a single-faced junior poster sign located on City-owned vacant property at the intersection of Highland and Franklin Avenues. The property is located outside of the Hollywood Signage Supplemental Use District and the Community Redevelopment Agency Hollywood Redevelopment Area. Therefore, the use of the signs for off-premise advertising is considered to be a legal non-conforming use. GSD has determined that the standard advertising industry ground lease rate is 30 percent of the three year average revenue generated by each billboard face. Applying the 30 percent rate to LAMAR's three year average advertising revenue of \$8,367 resulted in an annual lease income of \$2,520.

GSD reports that the proposed agreement is for a month-to-month rolling renewable lease with a termination clause of not more than 30 days available to both the City of Los Angeles and Lamar. The lease contains a provision requiring Lamar to vacate and remove the billboard structure at their cost upon termination of the lease. Renewing the lease will allow the City to continue to generate revenue and establish a provision that ensures the City captures site remediation costs specifically related to the billboard structure.

On December 21, 2017, the Municipal Facilities Committee (MFC) approved GSD's request.

At its meeting held January 23, 2018, the Information, Technology, and General Services Committee discussed this matter with representatives of GSD and the City Administrative Officer (CAO). GSD and CAO staff indicated that approximately 60 contracts for the use of City property await review and renewal. Several of the properties are used by non-profit organizations. Staff will contact local Council Offices to verify uses are consistent with community needs. The CAO and GSD are developing an asset management database to track the expiration of such contracts. Committee recommended that Council authorize GSD to execute the proposed lease with Lamar, as recommended by the MFC.

Respectfully Submitted,

INFORMATION, TECHNOLOGY, AND GENERAL SERVICES COMMITTEE

louice Roshigs 0

MEMBER VOTE RODRIGUEZ: YES BLUMENFIELD: YES O'FARRELL: ABSENT

jaw

## -NOT OFFICIAL UNTIL COUNCIL ACTS-